MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

START END NAME DESCRIPTION

216 217 ANNDEDCT ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE
210 211 BYEMPL EMPLOYER PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
202 203 BYFED FEDERAL GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
206 207 BYLOCAL LOCAL GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
214 215 BYOTHER OTHER PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
208 209 BYSOMGOV SOME GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
204 205 BYSTATE STATE GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
212 213 BYUNION UNION PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM

97 98 CMJINS CMJ AS THE SOURCE OF PLAN: 1 YES, 2 NO
172 173 COBRA COBRA COVERAGE: 1=YES, 2=NO
156 157 COVROUT POLICY COVERS PERS NOT IN RU
174 174 COVTYPIN COVERAGE QINTVW: 1=SINGLE, 2=FAMILY
153 153 DECPHLDR DECEASED POLICYHOLDER FLAG: 1 YES, 2 NO
166 167 DENTLINS TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: DENTAL
102 102 DEPNDNT DEPENDENT OF POLICY HOLDER

29 36 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

929 100 EMPLSTAT POLICYHOLDER EMPLOYMENT STATUS

1 28 EPCPIDX UNIQUE RECORD ID (EPRSIDX + DUPERSID)
56 75 EPRSIDX ESTABLISHMENT ID + POLICYHOLDER ID + RN
45 55 ESTBIDX ESTABLISHMENT ID
103 104 EVALCOVR COVERED @ INTERVIEW DATE OR 12/31

96 96 FYFLG PERSON IN FY PUFS
162 163 HOSPINSX TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: HOSPITAL/HMO (EDITED)
218 219 HSAACCT HSA W/THIS PLAN

92 94 JOBSFILE PUF NUMBER WITH JOBSIDX

79 89 JOBSIDX JOB IDENTIFIER

90 91 JOBSINFR JOBSIDX INFERRED RATHER THAN REPORTED ID
164 165 MSUPINSX TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: MEDIGAP (EDITED)
222 223 NAMECHNG HAS THERE BEEN A CHANGE IN PLAN NAME
155 155 NOPUFLG PHLDR NOT IN FY OR PIT PUFS
175 175 OOPELIG FLAG: POLICYHOLDER ESTB HAS PREMIUM
198 199 OOPFLAG 1=00PPREMX ED/IMP, ELSE 0
176 182 OOPPREM MONTHLY OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM
183 189 OOPPREMX MONTHLY OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM (ED/IMP)
190 197 OOPX12X ANNUAL OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM (ED/IMP)
154 154 OUTPHLDR OUT-OF-RU POLICYHOLDER FLAG: 1 YES, 2 NO
76 77 PANEL PANEL NUMBER

37 44 PHLDRIDX POLICYHOLDER'S DUPERSID
101 101 PHOLDER POLICY HOLDER

95 95 PITFLG PERSON IN POINT-IN-TIME PUF
170 171 PMEDINS TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: PRESCRIPTION DRUG
200 201 PREMLEVX EDITED PREMLEVL
160 lel PRIVCAT CATEGORY OF PRIVATE COVERAGE

78 78 RN ROUND NUMBER



START

105
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141
107
143
145
147
149
151
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
158
220
168

2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE:

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK

August 3, 2015

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

106
124
126
128
130
132
134
136
138
140
142
108
144
146
148
150
152
110
112
114
116
118
120
122
159
221
169

NAME

STATUS1
STATUS10
STATUS11
STATUS12
STATUS13
STATUS14
STATUS15
STATUS16
STATUS17
STATUS18
STATUS19
STATUS2
STATUS20
STATUS21
STATUS22
STATUS23
STATUS24
STATUS3
STATUS4
STATUSS
STATUS6
STATUS7
STATUSS8
STATUS9
TYPEFLAG
UPRHMO
VISIONIN

STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS
STATUS

TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT
HMO COVERAGE (FROM PRPL)
TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: VISION

DESCRIPTION

- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH
- MONTH

1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
2

20
21
22
23
24
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45
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155

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK

2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE:

August 3, 2015

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

NAME
EPCPIDX
DUPERSID
PHLDRIDX
ESTBIDX
EPRSIDX
PANEL

RN
JOBSIDX
JOBSINFR
JOBSFILE
PITFLG
FYFLG
CMJINS
EMPLSTAT
PHOLDER
DEPNDNT
EVALCOVR
STATUS1
STATUS2
STATUS3
STATUS4
STATUSS
STATUS6
STATUS7
STATUSS8
STATUS9
STATUS10
STATUS11
STATUS12
STATUS13
STATUS14
STATUS15
STATUS16
STATUS17
STATUS18
STATUS19
STATUS20
STATUS21
STATUS22
STATUS23
STATUS24
DECPHLDR
OUTPHLDR
NOPUFLG

DESCRIPTION

UNIQUE RECORD ID (EPRSIDX + DUPERSID)
PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

POLICYHOLDER'S DUPERSID

ESTABLISHMENT ID

ESTABLISHMENT ID + POLICYHOLDER ID + RN
PANEL NUMBER

ROUND NUMBER

JOB IDENTIFIER

JOBSIDX INFERRED RATHER THAN REPORTED ID
PUF NUMBER WITH JOBSIDX

PERSON IN POINT-IN-TIME PUF

PERSON IN FY PUFS

CMJ AS THE SOURCE OF PLAN: 1 YES, 2 NO
POLICYHOLDER EMPLOYMENT STATUS

POLICY HOLDER

DEPENDENT OF POLICY HOLDER

COVERED @ INTERVIEW DATE OR 12/31

STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH
STATUS - MONTH 10

STATUS - MONTH 11

STATUS - MONTH 12

STATUS - MONTH 13

STATUS - MONTH 14

STATUS - MONTH 15

STATUS - MONTH 16

STATUS - MONTH 17

STATUS - MONTH 18

STATUS - MONTH 19

STATUS - MONTH 20

STATUS - MONTH 21

STATUS - MONTH 22

STATUS - MONTH 23

STATUS - MONTH 24

DECEASED POLICYHOLDER FLAG: 1 YES, 2 NO
OUT-OF-RU POLICYHOLDER FLAG: 1 YES, 2 NO
PHLDR NOT IN FY OR PIT PUFS

WoOoJdJoULbd WNR

PAGE:



MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

START END NAME DESCRIPTION
156 157 COVROUT POLICY COVERS PERS NOT IN RU
158 159 TYPEFLAG TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT
160 161 PRIVCAT CATEGORY OF PRIVATE COVERAGE
162 163 HOSPINSX TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: HOSPITAL/HMO (EDITED)
164 165 MSUPINSX TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: MEDIGAP (EDITED)
166 167 DENTLINS TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: DENTAL
168 169 VISIONIN TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: VISION
170 171 PMEDINS TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: PRESCRIPTION DRUG
172 173 COBRA COBRA COVERAGE: 1=YES, 2=NO
174 174 COVTYPIN COVERAGE QINTVW: 1=SINGLE, 2=FAMILY
175 175 OOPELIG FLAG: POLICYHOLDER ESTB HAS PREMIUM
176 182 OOPPREM MONTHLY OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM
183 189 OOPPREMX MONTHLY OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM (ED/IMP)
190 197 OOPX12X ANNUAL OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM (ED/IMP)
198 199 OOPFLAG 1=00PPREMX ED/IMP, ELSE 0
200 201 PREMLEVX EDITED PREMLEVL
202 203 BYFED FEDERAL GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
204 205 BYSTATE STATE GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
206 207 BYLOCAL LOCAL GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
208 209 BYSOMGOV SOME GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
210 211 BYEMPL EMPLOYER PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
212 213 BYUNION UNION PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
214 215 BYOTHER OTHER PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM
216 217 ANNDEDCT ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE
218 219 HSAACCT HSA W/THIS PLAN
220 221 UPRHMO HMO COVERAGE (FROM PRPL)

222 223 NAMECHNG HAS THERE BEEN A CHANGE IN PLAN NAME



NAME

EPCPIDX

DUPERSID

PHLDRIDX

ESTBIDX

EPRSIDX

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK

2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE:

August 3, 2015

DESCRIPTION

UNIQUE RECORD ID (EPRSIDX + DUPERSID)

VALUE

VALID ID
TOTAL

PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

VALUE

VALID ID
TOTAL

POLICYHOLDER'S DUPERSID

VALUE

VALID ID
TOTAL

ESTABLISHMENT ID

VALUE

VALID ID
TOTAL

ESTABLISHMENT ID + POLICYHOLDER ID + RN

VALUE

VALID ID
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START

28.0 cmaR 1
UNWEIGHTED
58,947
58,947
8.0 cHaR 29
UNWEIGHTED
58,947
58,947
8.0 cHAR 37
UNWEIGHTED
58,947

58,947

11.0 CHAR 45
UNWEIGHTED

58,947

58,947

20.0 CHAR 56
UNWEIGHTED

58,947
58,947



NAME

PANEL

|2

JOBSIDX

JOBSINFR

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

PAGE:

DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START
PANEL NUMBER 2.0 NUM 76
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
17 29,688
18 29,259
TOTAL 58,947
ROUND NUMBER 1.0 NUM 78
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 9,789
2 10,048
3 19,272
4 10,070
5 9,768
TOTAL 58,947
JOB IDENTIFIER 11.0 CHAR 79
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 12,334
VALID ID 46,613
TOTAL 58,947
JOBSIDX INFERRED RATHER THAN REPORTED ID 2.0 NUM 920
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 12,334
0 NO 46,372
1 YES 241
TOTAL 58,947



NAME

JOBSFILE

PITFLG

FYFLG

CMJINS

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

DESCRIPTION

PUF NUMBER WITH JOBSIDX

VALUE

-1 INAPPLICABLE
HC150 2012 JOBSFILE
HC158 2013 JOBSFILE
TOTAL

PERSON IN POINT-IN-TIME PUF

VALUE
0 NO

1 YES
TOTAL

PERSON IN FY PUFS

VALUE
0 NO

1 YES
TOTAL

CMJ AS THE SOURCE OF PLAN: 1 YES, 2 NO

VALUE

-1 INAPPLICABLE
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START

3.0
UNWEIGHTED
12,334
2,444
44,169
58,947

1.0
UNWEIGHTED
2,311

56,636
58,947

1.0

UNWEIGHTED

5,024
53,923
58,947

2.0

UNWEIGHTED

8,975
42,538
7,434
58,947

NUM

NuM

NUM

END



NAME

EMPLSTAT

PHOLDER

DEPNDNT

EVALCOVR

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

DESCRIPTION

POLICYHOLDER EMPLOYMENT STATUS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-7 REFUSED

-2 ED IN PREV RND

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 CURRENTLY EMPLOYED
2 RETIRED

3 PREVIOUSLY EMPLOYED
4 DECEASED

91 OTHER

TOTAL

POLICY HOLDER

VALUE
0 DEPENDENT

1 POLICYHOLDER
TOTAL

DEPENDENT OF POLICY HOLDER

VALUE
0 POLICYHOLDER

1 DEPENDENT
TOTAL

COVERED @ INTERVIEW DATE OR 12/31

VALUE

-1 INAPPLICABLE
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NUM 99 100

UNWEIGHTED

10
1

573
58,066
76

77

59

54

31
58,947

1.0 NUM 101 101

UNWEIGHTED

27,074
31,873
58,947

1.0 NUM 102 102

UNWEIGHTED

31,873
27,074
58,947

2.0 NUM 103 104

UNWEIGHTED

1,694
54,044
3,209
58,947



NAME

STATUS1

STATUS2

STATUS3

STATUS4

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE
DATE: August 3, 2015
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START
STATUS - MONTH 1 2.0 NUM 105
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 47,246
1 YES 11,493
2 NO 208
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 2 2.0 NUM 107
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 47,588
1 YES 11,091
2 NO 268
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 3 2.0 NUM 109
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 46,999
1 YES 11,529
2 NO 419
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 4 2.0 NUM 111
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 47,735
1 YES 10,727
2 NO 485
TOTAL 58,947

106

[y
o
o]

112



NAME

STATUSS

STATUS6

STATUS7

STATUSS8

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE
DATE: August 3, 2015
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START
STATUS - MONTH 5 2.0 NUM 113
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 48,403
1 YES 10,010
2 NO 534
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 6 2.0 NUM 115
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 48,341
1 YES 10,041
2 NO 565
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 7 2.0 NUM 117
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 47,511
1 YES 10,758
2 NO 678
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 8 2.0 NUM 119
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 46,337
1 YES 11,920
2 NO 690
TOTAL 58,947

114

[y
[y
o

120

10



NAME

STATUS9

STATUS10

STATUS11

STATUS12

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE
DATE: August 3, 2015
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START
STATUS - MONTH 9 2.0 NUM 121
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 47,114
1 YES 11,239
2 NO 594
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 10 2.0 NUM 123
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 48,098
1 YES 10,409
2 NO 440
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 11 2.0 NUM 125
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 49,283
1 YES 9,306
2 NO 358
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 12 2.0 NUM 127
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 49,883
1 YES 8,730
2 NO 334
TOTAL 58,947

122

128

11



NAME

STATUS13

STATUS14

STATUS15

STATUS16

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE
DATE: August 3, 2015
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START
STATUS - MONTH 13 2.0 NUM 129
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 47,534
1 YES 11,216
2 NO 197
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 14 2.0 NUM 131
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 46,754
1 YES 11,816
2 NO 377
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 15 2.0 NUM 133
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 46,701
1 YES 11,784
2 NO 462
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 16 2.0 NUM 135
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 47,552
1 YES 10,881
2 NO 514
TOTAL 58,947

130

132

134

136

12



NAME

STATUS17

STATUS18

STATUS19

STATUS20

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE
DATE: August 3, 2015
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START
STATUS - MONTH 17 2.0 NUM 137
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 48,248
1 YES 10,160
2 NO 539
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 18 2.0 NUM 139
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 48,627
1 YES 9,766
2 NO 554
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 19 2.0 NUM 141
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 46,236
1 YES 12,045
2 NO 666
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 20 2.0 NUM 143
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 46,671
1 YES 11,665
2 NO 611
TOTAL 58,947

138
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NAME

STATUS21

STATUS22

STATUS23

STATUS24

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE
DATE: August 3, 2015
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START
STATUS - MONTH 21 2.0 NUM 145
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 47,196
1 YES 11,215
2 NO 536
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 22 2.0 NUM 147
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 48,565
1 YES 9,944
2 NO 438
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 23 2.0 NUM 149
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 48,489
1 YES 9,983
2 NO 475
TOTAL 58,947
STATUS - MONTH 24 2.0 NUM 151
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 49,488
1 YES 9,037
2 NO 422
TOTAL 58,947

146

[y
[
o]

150

152
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NAME

DECPHLDR

OUTPHLDR

NOPUFLG

COVROUT

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

DESCRIPTION

DECEASED POLICYHOLDER FLAG: 1 YES, 2 NO

VALUE
1 YES

2 NO
TOTAL

OUT-OF-RU POLICYHOLDER FLAG: 1 YES, 2 NO

VALUE
1 YES

2 NO
TOTAL

PHLDR NOT IN FY OR PIT PUFS

VALUE
1 YES

2 NO
TOTAL

POLICY COVERS PERS NOT IN RU

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

1.0 NUM 153 153

UNWEIGHTED

284
58,663
58,947

1.0 NUM 154 154

UNWEIGHTED

3,136
55,811
58,947

1.0 NUM 155 155
UNWEIGHTED

331
58,616
58,947

2.0 NUM 156 157

UNWEIGHTED

781
199

34
5,426
52,507
58,947

15



NAME

TYPEFLAG

PRIVCAT

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 EMPLOYER

2 UNION

3 GROUP

5 INSURANCE COMPANY-FROM AN AGENT
6 INSURANCE COMPANY

7 HMO

8 COBRA

9 PREVIOUS EMPLOYER-NOT COBRA

10 SPOUSES/DECEASED SPOUSES PREV EMPL
11 SCHOOL

12 UNKNOWN TYPE-OUTSIDE RU

13 UNKNOWN TYPE-COLLECTED AT OTHER
20 HIGH RISK POOL

TOTAL

CATEGORY OF PRIVATE COVERAGE

VALUE

NOT HOSP/PHYS OR MEDIGAP COVERAGE
EMPLOYER/UNION

NONGROUP

OTHER GROUP

OUT OF HOUSEHOLD

SELF-EMPLOYED

99 DONT KNOW WHAT KIND PRIV COV
TOTAL

Ubd WNRO

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NUM 158 159

UNWEIGHTED

617

13

4
47,399
1,779
767
1,118
2,097
361
102
238
383
190
3,617
215

a7
58,947

2.0 NUM 160 161
UNWEIGHTED

1,494
48,821
3,162
921
3,618
182
749
58,947

16



NAME

HOSPINSX

MSUPINSX

DENTLINS

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: HOSPITAL/HMO (EDITED) 2.0 NUM 162 163
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 105
-8 DK 9204
-7 REFUSED 42
1 YES 55,819
2 NO 2,077
TOTAL 58,947
TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: MEDIGAP (EDITED) 2.0 NUM 164 165
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1,398
-8 DK 1,105
-7 REFUSED 59
1 YES 1,664
2 NO 54,721
TOTAL 58,947
TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: DENTAL 2.0 NUM 166 167
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1,450
-8 DK 1,102
-7 REFUSED 59
1 YES 40,477
2 NO 15,859
TOTAL 58,947

17



MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE: 18
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
VISIONIN TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: VISION 2.0 NUM 168 169
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1,486
-8 DK 1,102
-7 REFUSED 59
1 YES 37,451
2 NO 18,849
TOTAL 58,947
PMEDINS TYPE OF HI GOTTEN: PRESCRIPTION DRUG 2.0 NUM 170 171
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1,475
-8 DK 1,102
-7 REFUSED 59
1 YES 50,930
2 NO 5,381
TOTAL 58,947
COBRA COBRA COVERAGE: 1=YES, 2=NO 2.0 NUM 172 173
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1,256
-8 DK 60
-7 REFUSED 22
-1 INAPPLICABLE 51,752
1 YES 536
2 NO 5,321
TOTAL 58,947
COVTYPIN COVERAGE @INTVW: 1=SINGLE, 2=FAMILY 1.0 NUM 174 174
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 SINGLE 16,844
2 FAMILY 42,103

TOTAL 58,947



NAME

OOPELIG

OOPPREM

OOPPREMX

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

DESCRIPTION

FLAG: POLICYHOLDER ESTB HAS PREMIUM

VALUE
1 YES

2 NO
TOTAL

MONTHLY OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

0 NO PREMIUM CONTRIBUTION
$0.13 - $115.00

$115.01 - $220.00

$220.01 - $390.00

$390.01 - $3,083.33

TOTAL

MONTHLY OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM (ED/IMP)

VALUE

-1 INAPPLICABLE

0 NO PREMIUM CONTRIBUTION
$8.67 - $117.00

$117.01 - $220.00

$220.01 - $398.67

$398.68 - $3,470.00

TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

1.0 NUM 175 175

UNWEIGHTED

19,639
39,308
58,947

7.2 NUM 176 182
UNWEIGHTED

793
5,031
95
39,308
2,798
2,740
2,725
2,797
2,660
58,947

7.2 NUM 183 189
UNWEIGHTED

39,308
2,757
4,233
4,218
4,216
4,215

58,947

19



MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE: 20
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
OOPX12X ANNUAL OUT-OF-POCKET PREMIUM (ED/IMP) 8.2 NUM 190 197
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39,308
0 NO PREMIUM CONTRIBUTION 2,757
$104.04 - $1,404.00 4,233
$1,404.01 - $2,640.00 4,218
$2,640.01 - $4,784.04 4,216
$4,784.05 - $41,639.96 4,215
TOTAL 58,947
OOPFLAG 1=00PPREMX ED/IMP, ELSE 0 2.0 NUM 198 199
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39,308
0 NO 13,483
1 YES 6,156
TOTAL 58,947
PREMLEVX EDITED PREMLEVL 2.0 NUM 200 201
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 737
-8 DK 1,111
-7 REFUSED 28
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39,308
1 FAMILY PAYS ALL PREMIUM COST 2,362
2 FAMILY PAYS SOME PREMIUM COST 12,013
3 FAMILY DOES NOT KNOW 640
4 FAMILY DOES NOT PAY PREMIUM COST 2,748

TOTAL 58,947



NAME

BYFED

BYSTATE

BYLOCAL

DESCRIPTION

FEDERAL GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

STATE GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

LOCAL GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK PAGE:
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE
DATE: August 3, 2015
FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NUM 202 203
UNWEIGHTED

37

259

8
36,623
1,199
20,821
58,947

2.0 NUM 204 205
UNWEIGHTED

37

259

8
36,623
1,373
20,647
58,947

2.0 NUM 206 207
UNWEIGHTED

37

259

8
36,623
947
21,073
58,947

21



NAME

BYSOMGOV

BYEMPL

BYUNION

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

DESCRIPTION

SOME GOVT PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

EMPLOYER PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

UNION PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NUM 208 209
UNWEIGHTED

37

259

8
36,623
58
21,962
58,947

2.0 NUM 210 211
UNWEIGHTED

37

259

8
36,623
17,796
4,224
58,947

2.0 NUM 212 213
UNWEIGHTED

37

259

8
36,623
787
21,233
58,947
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NAME

BYOTHER

ANNDEDCT

HSAACCT

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK

2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

PAGE:

DATE: August 3, 2015
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START
OTHER PAID FOR PRIV PLAN PREMIUM 2.0 NUM 214
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 37
-8 DK 259
-7 REFUSED 8
-1 INAPPLICABLE 36,623
1 YES 361
2 NO 21,659
TOTAL 58,947
ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE 2.0 CHAR 216
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,690
-7 REFUSED 87
-8 DK 5,186
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 622
1 LESS THAN $1250/$2500 8,892
2 $1250/$2500 OR MORE 5,761
3 NO ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE 6,709
TOTAL 58,947
HSA W/THIS PLAN 2.0 NUM 218
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 39
-8 DK 90
-7 REFUSED 1
-1 INAPPLICABLE 53,186
1 YES 1,962
2 NO 3,669
TOTAL 58,947

215

217

N
[y
©
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NAME

UPRHMO

NAMECHNG

MEPS H161 CODEBOOK
2013 PERSON ROUND PLAN FILE

DATE: August 3, 2015

DESCRIPTION

HMO COVERAGE (FROM PRPL)

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 PRIVATE PLAN IS HMO

2 PRIVATE PLAN IS NOT HMO
TOTAL

HAS THERE BEEN A CHANGE IN PLAN NAME

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NUM 220 221
UNWEIGHTED

938
3,194
70
1,494
18,035
35,216
58,947

2.0 NUM 222 223
UNWEIGHTED

142
339

27
17,227
3,189
38,023
58,947

24



